PVRR of the base plus Astoria and Merricourt combination (scenario 4) is lower compared to the

base case and several other scenarios including base cases that include either Astoria or Merricourt

individually or combined cycle options6.

5 OTP’s IRP shows that in 2017 dollars, the simple cycle capital cost was $599/KW and the combined cycle cost

was $1,047/KW.  The capital cost for the combined cycle was obtained from Wood Mackenzie as noted in response

to SDPUC 8.4 h in Docket EL18-021.
6 See response to SDPUC 8.4 in Docket EL18-021

*PUBLIC VERSION*

8

Table 2: PVRR Results of the Sensitivity Analyses

Table 3 shows a relative comparison of the base case plus Astoria and Merricourt with various

base case and combined cycle sensitivities.  As can be noted below, while the PVRR for the

combined cycle option with natural gas at -50% results in a lower PVRR compared to the base

case, the PVRR of this scenario is $51 million higher compared to the Astoria/Merricourt

combination.

Table 3: Relative Comparison of PVRR Results

Scenario Present Value Difference
Utility Costs from Base

(000) (000)

1 Base Case (Market energy and capacity purchases) 2,375,341.8
2 Base plus Astoria 2,338,913.8 (36,428.0)
3 Base plus MeITicomt 2,262,374.0 (112,967.8)
4 Base plus Astoria and MeITicomt 2,238,187.5 (137,154.3)
5 Base plus Astoria and MeITicomt High Capital case 2,251 ,998.8 (123,343.0)
6 Base plus Astoria and MeITicomt 40-year life 2,223,324.0 (152,017.8)
7 Base plus Combined Cycle (CC) 2,492,719.0 117,377.2
8 CC with NG Price at -50% of base 2,289,305.2 (86,036.6)

9 CC with NG Price at -25% of base 2,416,990.8 41,649.0
10 CC with NG Price at +25% of base 2,548,063.8 172,722.0
11 CC with NG Price at +50% of base 2,591 ,174.2 215,832.4
12 CC with NG Price at +100% of base 2,632,673.2 257,331.4

Diff.erence

Present Value from Astoria

Utility Costs Plus

Scenario ($.000) Merricourt

Base plus Astoria and Men-icourt 2, 238,187.5

Base plus Combined Cycle (CC) 2,492, 719.0 254,532

cc with NG Price .at -50% of base 2, 289, 305.2 51,118

CC w ith NG Price at -.25% of base 2,416, 990.8 178,803

cc with NG Price .at +25% of base 2,548,063.8 309,876

CC w ith NG Price .at +50% of base 2,591,174 .2 352,987

*PUBLIC VERSION*

9

The natural gas forecast was estimated by Wood Mackenzie, an established supplier that uses

macroeconomic modeling analysis to produce such forecasts. Table 4 shows the Wood

Mackenzie’s base natural gas price forecast with EIA’s reference price from 2016. The Wood

Mackenzie’s forecast shows a lower price trend compared to EIA.

Table 4: Natural Gas Price Comparison – Wood Mackenzie v. EIA Long Term Forecast

[Begin Confidential]

[End Confidential]

If the EIA assumptions had been used, the economics for the Astoria/Merricourt combination

would have looked more positive, against the combined cycle options.7  Based on the preceding